506260945 09/21/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6307691

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JACOB SCHNEIDERMAN	09/15/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REMODELESS CV LTD	
Street Address:	26 HAMAAGAL STREET	
City:	KIRIAT ONO	
State/Country:	ISRAEL	
Postal Code:	5540213	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	10105469	
Patent Number:	10143780	
Application Number:	16207137	
Application Number:	16078013	
Application Number:	16153890	
Application Number:	63012927	
Application Number:	63061210	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: office@ip-law.co.il

Correspondent Name: SOROKER AGMON NORDMAN
Address Line 1: 8 HAHOSHLIM ST., P.O.B 12425
Address Line 4: HERZLIYA, ISRAEL 4672408

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6327/0
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL SCHATZ
SIGNATURE:	/DANIEL SCHATZ/
DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2020
DATE SIGNED.	03/21/2020

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 053824 FRAME: 0527

506260945

source=Assignment6327#page1.tif source=Assignment6327#page2.tif source=Assignment6327#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 053824 FRAME: 0528

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Whereas, the undersigned, **Dr. Jacob SCHNEIDERMAN**, an Israeli citizen, residing at 26 Hamaagal Street, Kiriat Ono 5540213, ISRAEL (hereinafter: the "Assignor") is a sole inventor and applicant of certain Patents and Patent Applications as set forth in <u>Annex 1</u> attached hereto (the "Current Patents"), desire to transfer and assign the entire rights, titles and interests in and to (1) the Current Patents, (2) the Inventions disclosed in the Current Patents, (3) any and all Current Patents granted or patent applications filed on the invention in any country or jurisdiction worldwide, and (4) to any and all patents which may be granted on the Current Patents in any country or jurisdiction worldwide, including any divisional, continuations and continuations in part thereto, substitute, and reissue applications for Letters Patent resulting from any of the inventions (hereinafter jointly; the "Patents"):

And whereas **REMODELESS CV LTD**, a corporation organized under and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Israel (company No. 516080355), and having a place of business at 26 Hamaagal Street, Kiriat Ono 5540213, ISRAEL (hereinafter: the "Assignee") desire to acquire the entire rights, title and interest in and to the Patents.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations of the mutual covenants of the parties hereto, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, by these presents, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee the entire rights, titles and interests in and to

- (1) The Patents, including all priority rights under an International Convention.
- (2) Past, current and future causes of action and enforcement rights, whether currently existing or later come into being or effect, filed, or otherwise, under the Patents including without limitation, all rights of Assignor to (i) sue for past, current and future infringements of the Patents, including the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, injunctive relief, and/or any other settlements or remedies for such infringements.

The Assignor hereby requests and authorizes any and all official patent authorities worldwide, to issue Letters Patent on the Patent Applications, and Letters Patent on any and all related Applications, to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire rights, titles, and interests in and to the same, for the Assignee's sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of the Assignee's legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as

1

fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed by me on the below indicated beside my signature.

	Jb SCHNEIDERMAN
Signature:	/W Som
Name:	Jacob SCHNEIDERMAN
Citizenship:	II.
Address:	26 Hamangal Street, Kirint
	Ono 5540213, ISRAEL
Title:	
Date:	04.15 2020

, , ,		announce,
RE	MOD A Extendeless CV	
Signature:	// lefter) Champany Mo. 51	50803
Name:	Jacob SCHNEIDERMAN	
Citizenship:	II.	
Address:	26 Hamaagal Street, Kiriat Ono 5540213, ISRAEL	
Title:	CEO	
Date:	09.15.2020	
	CEO	

Witness Name:	Shirley Schlatka
Signature of Witness:	
Date:	315/22

Witness Nume:	Shirey Schlatter
Signature of Witness:	C
Date:	3 11720Zo

ANNEX 1

Patent / Application No.	Country	Current Status	Our Reference
10/105,469	US	Granted	6327/3.2
253912	IL	Pending	6327/4.2.1
2,977,607	CA	Pending	6327/4,2,2
15883064.6	EP	Pending	6327/4.2.3
10/143,780	US	Granted	6327/4.3
16/207,137	US	Pending	6327/4.3.1
16/078,013	US	Pending	6327/6.4.1
16/153,890	US	Pending	6327/6.4.1.1
261182	IL	Pending	6327/6,4,2
63/012,927	US	Provisional-Pending	6327/10.1
63/061,210	US	Provisional-Pending	6327/10.2

3

PATENT REEL: 053824 FRAME: 0531